
PRE-BID MEETING – QUERIES & CLARIFICATION 
PURCHASE OF HEALTH KITS 

 Bid Reference No. IN-BRLPS-330180-GO-RFB 
Sl.  
No. 

Bid Reference Queries Clarification 

1. Bid Security 

It is requested that bid 
security should be reduced 
to Rs. 0.5 lakh in place of 
Rs. 10.0 lakh. 

It is clarified that bid security 
would be INR - 0.5 lakh (Rupees 
Five Lakh Only) to be paid in the 
form of Bank Guarantee/DD in 
favor of Bihar Rural Livelihoods 
Promotion Society, Patna. The 
BG should be valid for 90 days 
from the last date of submission 
of bid. Bid received without Bid 
Security will be treated as non-
responsive. 
 

NO EXEMPTION is allowed 
from submitting bid security. 

2. 

GCC 18.1 
(Special 
Conditions of 
Contract) 

As per bid, Performance 
Security shall be for an 
amount of 5% of the 
contract value. It is 
requested that the 
performance security 
should be reduced to 2-3% 
of the contract value.  

It is clarified that performance 
security shall be 3% of the 
contract value either in the form of 
DD/Bank Guarantee.  
 
In case of Bank Guarantee, it 
should be valid up to 45 days 
after the date of completion of 
performance obligations including 
warranty obligations. 
 
In the event of any correction of 
defects or replacement of 
defective material during the 
warranty period, the warranty for 
the corrected/ replaced material 
shall be extended to a further 
period of 12 months and the 
Performance Bank guarantee for 
proportionate value shall be 
extended 45 days over and above 
the extended warranty period. 

3. 
Point No.5 
(Eligibility 
Criteria) 

As per bid, bidder must 
have Average Annual 
Turnover of a minimum of 
Rs. 11.0 crore during the 
last 03 financial years 
ending on 31st March 2021. 
It is requested that the last 
03 financial years should be 
considered ending on 31st 
March 2022 with AAT upto 
Rs. 10.0 lakh 

It is clarified that bidder should 
have minimum Average Annual 
Turnover of Rs. 10.0 crore during 
the last 03 financial years ending 
on 31st March 2022 in place of 
31st March 2021. 
 
In support of Turnover, CA 
certificate should be submitted. 

4. Delivery period It is requested that delivery It is clarified that delivery should 



period should be extended 
upto 60 days. 

be completed within 30-45 days 
from the date of contract/LoA. 

5. 

Technical 
Specifications  
(Infant Weight 
Scale) 

The specification required 
in bid is LCD display only. 
 

It is clarified that in Infant 
Weighing Scale, the Display 
Features should either be LCD or 
LED. 

6. 

Point No.3 
(Eligibility 
Criteria) 
 

As per bid, bidder must 
submit tender specific 
Manufacturer’s 
Authorization Letter 
(MAF) from the all the 
OEMs except bag. 
 
In case of manufacturer, 
what document will be 
required? 

It is clarified that in case a 
bidder is a manufacturer, they 
should submit manufacturing 
licenses for the product they 
are quoting and for remaining 
items Manufacturer’s 
Authorization Letter (MAF) 
from the all the OEMs except 
bag. 
 

7. 
Point No.6 
(Eligibility 
Criteria) 

As per bid, the OEM for 
which the bidder has 
quoted the product should 
have authorized or own 
service centre in Bihar 
which will cater 75% of the 
Bihar where supply has to 
be made. The successful 
bidder has to submit list of 
service centre within 07 
days from the award of 
contact. 

It is clarified that the bidder/OEM 
should have service centre 
throughout Bihar to cater 50% of 
the area where supply is to be 
made 
  
Bidder should submit undertaking 
on their letter. 

8. 
Warranty 
period - 
Infomantometer 

As per bid, the required 
warranty is 5 years. It 
should be reduced to 03 
years.  

It is clarified that the minimum 
warranty period for Infantometer 
should be 03 years. 
Warranty of other items will 
remain the same as per bid. 

9. 

RRSL/ICDS 
certificate – 
Infant Weight 
Scale 

As pr bid, bidder should 
submit Type Test Certificate 
including Environmental 
conditions from Regional 
Reference and Standard 
Laboratory (RRSL)  

No Change 
Same as bid – RRSL, 
Metrological Certification and ABS 
certification is to be submitted 
with the bid. 

 


